
To: IBT General President James P. Hoffa 
From: Members of the Independent Review Board 
Re: Local 2 95 Member Patrick Green 
Date: May 24, 2001 

I. RECOMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below report 
to the General President1 and recommends that Local 295 member 
Patrick Green ("Green") be charged with bringing reproach against 
the IBT and violating his membership oath because he failed to 
cooperate with the IRB at his June 16, 1999 sworn examination. 
Green gave intentionally misleading information about his 
association with Ronald Giallanzo ("Giallanzo") , the nephew of 
organized crime member Vincent Asaro ("Asaro") . During his IRB 
sworn examination, Green testified that he never worked for 
Giallanzo's company. Green later admitted to Federal Bureau of 
Investigation agents that he lied to the IRB during his sworn 
examination. In fact, in April and May 1999 he admitted he had 
worked without pay at Giallanzo's store. Green signed a 
statement that indicated he intentionally withheld information 
and misled the IRB about this association with Giallanzo. By his 
conduct, it appears that Green violated Article II, Section 2(a) 
and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 14(i) of the 
IBT Constitution. 

'The reason for the suggestion the matter be referred to the 
General President is because Local 295 is under federal civil 
RICO trusteeship and the trustee, Thomas Puccio, is not a union 
member. 



II. JURISDICTION 

Pursuant to Article XIX, Section 11(a) of the IBT 
Constitution, this disciplinary matter is within the original 
jurisdiction of the General President. Paragraph G(e) of the 
March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in United States v. International 
Brotherhood of Teamsters. 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.) and Paragraph 
1(6) of the Rules and Procedures for Operation of the IRB ("the 
IRB Rules") require that within 90 days of the IRB' s referral of 
a matter to an IBT entity, that entity must file with the IRB 
written findings setting forth the specific action taken and the 
reasons for that action. Pursuant to paragraph 1(9) of the IRB 
Rules, not meeting this deadline may be considered a failure to 
cooperate with the IRB. 

III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Patrick Green 

Green was born on February 2, 1967. According to union 
records, Green joined Local 295 in 1997 and worked as a driver at 
Air Express International ("AEI") at John F. Kennedy Airport in 
Queens, New York. (Ex. 1 at 4-5; Ex. 7) Prior to working at AEI, 
Green worked at Astro Fence for five years. (Id. at 6-7) Jerry 
Asaro, Vincent Asaro1s son, owned Astro Fence. (Id.) Green 
testified that Jerry Asaro hired him to work at Astro Fence after 
Giallanzo referred him. (Id.) According to Green, he received a 
job application to work at AEI from Kenny Edwards, Vincent 
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Asaro's son-in-law who also worked at AEI.'1 Green testified that 
he lived at 95-08 Pitkin Avenue, Ozone Park, New York, a property 
which Vincent Asaro's wife owned. (Id. at 9-10) 
B. Vincent Asaro 

On November 19, 1998, a jury in New York State Supreme Court 
convicted Asaro on charges of enterprise corruption, conspiracy 
and grand larceny. Asaro was found guilty of providing mob 
protection to a group that stole cars and then sold the car parts 
in Queens, Kings, Nassau and Suffolk counties from 1994 to 1995. 
On December 11, 1998, Asaro was sentenced to a term of 4 to 12 
years in prison. (Ex. 2) During this period, numerous news 
articles identified Asaro as a member of organized crime. (Ex. 3) 
C. Ronald Giallanzo 

Giallanzo is Vincent Asaro's nephew. (Ex. 1 at 12) According 
to public records, Giallanzo's wife, Elizabeth Giallanzo, owned a 
business, Sneaker Crazy, located at 8223 153rd Avenue, Howard 
Beach, New York. (Ex.4) Green testified that Ronald Giallanzo 
operated the business. (Ex. 1 and 12) 
D. Patrick Green's IRB Testimony 

On June 16, 1999, during his IRB sworn examination, Green 
was questioned about his relationship with Giallanzo. Green 
stated that Giallanzo was a lifelong friend whom he saw every 
weekend. Green denied that he worked for Giallanzo at Sneaker 

2Edwards was also a Local 295 member.(Ex. 6 at 1-4, 7-8) 



Crazy.3 (Ex. 1 at 8-9) Green further testified that he attended 
one day of Vincent Asaro's criminal trial in Queens, New York 
with Giallanzo. Green further claimed that he spoke with Vincent 
Asaro after Asaro's release from prison when Asaro visited 
Giallanzo at Sneaker Crazy. (Id. at 11, 12, 18-20) 
E. Green's Admission His IRB Testimony was Intentionally 

Misleading 

On December 14, 1999, Green signed a statement in which he 
admitted that he lied to the IRB about working for Giallanzo at 
Sneaker Crazy.(Ex. 5) FBI Special Agents Michael E. Templeton and 
Francis W. Gasper witnessed the statement. Green acknowledged in 
part: 

...[i]n April.and May of 1999, at the request 
of Ron Giallonzo[sic], the owner of Sneaker 
Crazy, I worked at Sneaker Crazy over a 
period of two month [sic] from 10 AM to 1 PM, 
two to three days a week. My duties included 
waiting on customers and retrieving shoes for 
customers from the stockroom. I was not paid 
in cash but Giallonzo[sic] bought my lunch 
for me everyday I worked. I withheld this 

3Green testified as follows: 
Q: Did you ever work for an individual by the name of Ron 

Giallonzo[sic]? 
A: No. I never worked for him. 
Q: Does that name ring a bell? 
A: That's my friend. 
Q: Did you ever work for a place called Sneaker Crazy? 
A: No. 
Q: Do you know that place? 
A: Yes. 
Q: Where is that? 
A: It's in Lindenwood. I don't know the exact address. 
Q: Do you know who owns that? 
A: Ronnie Giallonzo[sic]. 
Q: But you have never worked for him? 
A: No. 

(Ex. 1 at 8-9) 

4 



information from the Independent Review Board 
because I feared being thrown out of the 
union and losing my job because of 
Giallonzo's[sic] association with Vinnie 
Asaro, who I know to be a member of organized 
crime through reading Asaro1s name in the 
newspaper. 

(Ex. 5) 
Green has multiple intersecting ties with Vincent Asaro. He 

had worked for Asaro's son, received help in obtaining his air 
freight job from Asaro's son-in-law, rented his apartment from 
Asaro's wife, attended Asaro1s trial, spoke to Asaro on his 
release from prison and was close friends with Giallanzo, Asaro's 
nephew. Green intentionally withheld information from the IRB 
about details of his association with Giallanzo which were 
material to an IRB inquiry. This made his testimony misleading. 

By giving intentionally misleading testimony about working 
for Giallanzo in his IRB sworn examination while an IBT member, 
Green violated Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 
7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 14(i) of the IBT Constitution by 
obstructing, interfering and unreasonably failing to cooperate 
with the duties of the IRB as set forth in Paragraph G of the 
March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in United States v. International 
Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.). 

IV. PROPOSED CHARGE 

Based upon the foregoing, it is recommended that Patrick 
Green be charged as follows: 

While a member of Local 295 and the IBT, you brought 



reproach upon the IBT in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) 
and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 14(i) of the 
IBT Constitution through obstructing, interfering with the duties 
of and unreasonably failing to cooperate with the Independent 
Review Board as set forth in paragraph G of the March 18, 1989 
Consent Decree in United States v. International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters. 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.)/ tS wit: 

On June 16, 1999, during your sworn examination pursuant to 
Paragraph H(3)(c) of the Rules and Procedures for Operation of 
the Independent Review Board for the International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters, you intentionally withheld information concerning your 
work for Ronald Giallanzo. This made your responses misleading. 

6 



Exhibit List 

1 Copy of Patrick Green's June 16, 1999 IRB Sworn Examination 
2 Copy of New York State Court computer records 
3 Newspaper articles concerning Vincent Asaro from 1998 
4 Copy of Nexis computer record for "Sneaker Crazy" 
5 Copy of Patrick Green's signed statement dated December 14, 

1999 
6 Copy of Kenny Edward's June 16, 1999 IRB Sworn Examination 
7 Local 295 Titan dues record for Patrick Green dated January 

3, 2001 
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INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD 
444 North Capitol St., NW, Suite 528 ^ u q 

Washington, DC 20001 - h U " ̂  V 7 

(202) 434-8080 
Facsimile (202) 434-8084 

Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB 

Chief Investigator: 
Charles M. Carberry, Esq. 
17 Battery Place, Suite 331 
New York, NY 10004 

Administrator: 
John J. Cronin, Jr. 

Board Members: 

Benjamin R. Civiletti, Esq. 
Venable, Baetjer, Howard 4 Civiletti 
1201 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 1000 

Washington, D.C. 20005 

Joseph E. diGenova, Esq. 
diGenova & Toensing 

901 15th Street, NW, Suite 430 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

William H. Webster, Esq. 
D e c e m b e r 10, 2001 Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy 

1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite.1100 
Washington, DC 20006 

Mr. James P. Hoffa, General President 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters 
25 Louisiana Avenue, N .W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 

Re: Decision on Charges Against 
Local 295 Member Patrick Green 

Dear Mr. Hoffa: 

The Independent Review Board has reviewed your decision of 
August 23, 2001 and your subsequent amendment of November 7, 
2001, in the above captioned matter, and finds the decision to be 
not inadequate. 

Very truly yours, 

By: 

Members of the 
Independent Board 

JobK/>?T Ctednin, Jr. 
Administrator 

cc: Patrick J. Szymanski, General Counsel 
Mr. Patrick Green 

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y. 
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV 4486 (DNE) 



I N T E R N A T I O N A L 
B R O T H E R H O O D O F T E A M S T E R S 

AFL-CIO 

OFFICE OF 

JAMES P. HOFFA 
GENERAL PRESIDENT 

November 7, 2001 

ujvfvt 
i i)Q i 

Mr. John J. Cronin, Jr., Administrator 
Independent Review Board 
444 North Capitol St., N.W. 
Suite 528 

Washington, D. C. 20001 

Dear Mr. Cronin: 
I have received your letter of October 29, 2001, regarding my decision 

on charges against Patrick Green of Local 295. 

Upon further consideration, I have decided to increase Mr. Green's 
penalty to a two-year suspension from membership. In all other respects, 
my decision dated August 23, 2001, stands as written. 

Sincerely, 

Barnes P. Hoffa 
General President 

JPH/jkh 

cc: Patrick Green 
Ed Hayes, Esquire 
Charles Carberry, Chief Investigator 
Teamster Local Union 295 
Hearing Panel 

25 LOUISIANA AVENUE, N.W. - WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001-2 1 98 - (202) 624-6800 



I N T E R N A T I O N A L 
B R O T H E R H O O D OF T E A M S T E R S 

AFL-CIO 

OFFICE OF 

JAMES P. HOFFA 
GENERAL PRESIDENT 

August 23,2001 

UPS NEXT DAY AIR 
Mr. Patrick Green 
97-18 160th Ave. 
Howard Beach, NY 11414 

Re: Charges Against Local 295 Member Patrick Green 

Dear Sir and Brother: 

You will find enclosed the report and recommendations of the Panel which 
conducted the hearings on the charges filed against you. I have had the opportunity 
to review the Panel's findings and conclusions and hereby adopt them as my own. 

The Panel's recommendation is reissued as the decision of the General 

JPH/gwb 

Enclosure 

cc: Teamsters Local Union 295 
Teamsters Joint Council 16 
Hearing Panel 
Independent Review Board 
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President. 
Fraternally yours, 

James P. Hoffa ' 
General President 



BEFORE A PANEL APPOINTED 
BY THE INTERNATIONAL UNION 

Introduction 

On May 24, 2001, the Independent Review Board (IRB) sent General President 
James P. Hoffa a recommendation of charges against Patrick Green, a member of Local 
295. Brother Hoffa adopted the IRB's charges and appointed this panel to hear the 
charges against Green and issue a recommendation. The General President appointed 
Brother Stu Mundy, Secretary-Treasurer of Local 251, to act as the charging party. 

The hearing in this case was held on July 12, 2001 at the offices of Local 239 in 
New York. Brother Green appeared at the hearing, with Local 295 Shop Steward Robert 
Dowd as his representative, and was given adequate opportunity to defend these charges. 
In addition, the hearing panel allowed Brother Green and his attorney to submit post-
hearing statements in opposition to the charges. 

Factual Background 

On June 16, 1999, Green appeared for a sworn examination by the IRB Chief 
Investigator's office. Green was represented by counsel at the examination. Green was 
questioned about connections he has had with Vincent Asaro, a reputed member of 
organized crime. Green was also asked about the various jobs he has had over the years, 
and about his relationship with Ronald Giallanzo. Giallanzo is Asaro's nephew. The IRB 
charge arises from the following portion of the examination: 

Q: Did you ever work for an individual by the name of Ron 
Giallanzo? 

A: No, I never worked for him. 
Q: Does that name ring a bell? 
A: That's my friend. 
Q: Did you work for a place called Sneaker Crazy? 
A: No. 
Q: Do you know that place? 
A: Yes. 
Q: Where is that? 
A: In Lindenwood. 
Q: Do you know who owns that? 
A: Ronnie Giallanzo. 
Q: But you have never worked for him? 
A: No. 

On December 14,1999, two FBI Agents, Francis Gasper and Michael Templeton, 
questioned Green about a seemingly unrelated matter. During this interrogation, Green 
admitted to the Agents that, in early 1999, he had sometimes helped out at Sneaker Crazy 
on an informal basis. Green signed a statement, witnessed by the Agents, relevant parts of 
which read as follows: 



"On 6/16/99, I testified under oath to the Independent Review 
Board. I was asked a question regarding employment by me at a place 
called Sneaker Crazy to which I responded 'no'. I would like to amend my 
statement and answer as follows: In April and May of 1999, at the request 
of Ron Giallanzo, the owner of Sneaker Crazy, I worked at Sneaker Crazy 
over a period of two months from 10 AM to 1 PM, two to three days a 
week. My duties included waiting on customers and retrieving shoes for 
the customers from the stockroom. I was not paid in cash, but Giallanzo 
bought my lunch for me everyday I worked. I withheld this information 
from the Independent Review Board because I feared being thrown out of 
the Union and losing my job because of Giallanzo's association with 
Vinnie Asaro, who I know to be a member of organized crime through 
reading Asaro's name in the newspaper." 

The above facts are undisputed. For this conduct, Green has been charged with failure to 
cooperate with the IRB. 

Surrounding Circumstances 

The facts of this case must be seen in light of all the surrounding circumstances. 
Green denied "working" at Sneaker Crazy when asked the question at his sworn 
examination. He was represented by counsel at this examination. These examinations are 
similar in form to depositions. It is common knowledge that deponents are routinely 
advised not to answer more than the question requires, but to answer truthfully. 

There has not been any suggestion, by the IRB or anyone else, that Green was not 
completely forthcoming and truthful in answering all the other questions posed to him at 
the May, 1999, examination. He admitted that he used to work for Jerry Asaro, the son of 
Vincent Asaro, and that he remains friends with the younger Asaro to this day. It seems 
illogical that Green would admit to such an association with the son of Asaro, yet 
deliberately lie to the IRB about his quasi-employment at a store owned by Asaro's 
nephew. 

We also believe it is worth mentioning that Green's failure to fully disclose the 
nature of his relationship with Sneaker Crazy apparently did not actually impede any 
investigation the IRB was conducting at the time or has attempted to conduct since then. 
Although a lack of harmful effect is not a complete defense, we believe it should at least 
stand as a mitigating factor. 

Green contends that his activities at Sneaker Crazy did not amount to "work" as 
he understands that word. This contention led the panel to ask Green to explain why he 
admitted to the FBI Agents that he had withheld information the IRB. Green told the 
panel that the statement to the FBI was itself not entirely accurate. Green claimed that the 
Agents had interrogated him for several hours under very stressful circumstances. (The 
original purpose of their interview was to investigate the theft of freight from Green's 
employer.) Green told the panel that the Agents actually wrote the statement, and he 
simply read it over and signed it. Green told the panel that after several hours of the 
stressful interrogation, he was not in the frame of mind to argue with the Agents about 
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the exact wording of the statement.1 The panel accepts Green's explanation of the FBI 
statement. 

Analysis 

What does it mean to "work" somewhere? According to Green, it means getting 
paid. In contrast, the IRB considers the services performed by Green to be "work". 

The panel does not feel that it would be satisfying its own obligations to the IBT 
if it decided this charge by merely concluding whose definition of work (or claimed 
definition of work) is more accurate. 

Green has been charged with "failing to cooperate", which we understand to not 
necessarily mean outright lying. Clearly, Green could have (and maybe even should 
have) been more cooperative with the IRB. But that does not necessarily mean he failed 
to cooperate. However, we would be naive to think that Green is entirely innocent in this 
matter. It is possible that he hesitated to be more forthcoming about his connection with 
Sneaker Crazy because he feared the IRB would find that connection to be improper. 
Such concern does not justify a member giving testimony that seems to be deliberately 
misleading at best. 

Green failed to fulfill his obligations as a Teamster. For Green to have offered the 
IRB attorney a clarification of his response would not have been especially onerous or 
caused any harm to Green. Green showed during his sworn examination that he was 
willing to and aware that he could offer such a clarification. He was asked early in the 
examination if he attended Vincent Asaro's trial in Long Island City in November of 
1998. Green's answer was "No." Later in the examination, Green voluntarily clarified his 
answer by testifying that he had attended Asaro's trial, but that the trial was in Brooklyn. 
The disparity in Green's willingness to clarify his answers puzzles the panel. While this 
disparity could be seen as proof that he honestly believed he did not "work" at Sneaker 
Crazy, we believe it also shows that he knew he could and should clarify his responses 
when he knew they needed clarification. If he knew that his initial answer to the question 
about Asaro's trial needed clarification, it is hard to believe that he did not realize that the 
his initial answer to the Sneaker Crazy question needed clarification as well. 

Recommended Penalty 

The hearing panel has considered the type of penalty that has been found to be 
appropriate in similar cases under the Consent Decree. There are numerous cases in 
which members and officers have been permanently barred from the Union for failing to 
cooperate with the IRB. Our research indicates that the vast majority of these individuals 
outright refused to appear for their IRB examination or appeared but refused to answer 
any questions. Green did not flout the IRB's authority in such a manner. 

In July, 2001, Local 614 President Michael C. Bane was permanently barred from 
the Union for his failure to cooperate with the IRB.2 Bane denied at his sworn 

1 The panel would like to make it clear that it makes absolutely no suggestion that the FBI Agents acted 
improperly in their role in this matter. It is, however, more than understandable that after several hours of 
questioning by two FBI Agents, concerning a crime in which Green may have feared being implicated, 
Green was nervous and willing to do whatever it took to end the ordeal. 



examination that he had associations with certain organized crime figures, but the IRB 
found substantial evidence that he did in fact associate with those organized crime 
figures. Obviously, lying about associations with organized crime figures is much more 
serious than Patrick Green's technically truthful, but less than forthcoming, answers 
regarding his innocuous activities at a friend's sneaker store. 

There are also some cases which recognize much lesser degrees of non-
cooperative conduct. Giovanni Parilli, a member of Local 786, and Ivan Cerina, a 
member of Local 806 were both given six month suspensions for failing to cooperate. 
Their conduct was mitigated by their eventual appearance for sworn examination, despite 
their initial refusal to appear. Luis Diaz, a member of Local 868, initially failed to appear 
for his sworn examination, but then appeared for a rescheduled examination. The IRB 
determined that a three month suspension from membership would be an appropriate 
penalty for this failure to cooperate. 

There have also been several other cases in which members and officers have 
been charged with failing to cooperate with the IRB by allegedly lying at their sworn 
examinations. J.D. Potter, then-principal officer of Local 19, was accused of lying to the 
IRB. Eventually, the IRB settled the case, with Potter agreeing to a three year suspension 
from membership and a five year suspension from office. The Rules governing IBT 
elections are not to be taken lightly, and Potter was alleged to have broken those rules 
and was also accused of subsequently lying about it. 

Terrence Freeman, then-prinicpal officer of Local 507, was charged with bringing 
reproach upon the Union by two different acts: (1) failing to cooperate with the IRB by 
allegedly lying at his sworn examination, and (2) lying to a grand jury, which resulted in 
his conviction for perjury. The IRB found the charges proven, and suspended Freeman 
for three years. This decision was approved by the United States District Court. 

Freeman's conduct was obviously much more egregious than Green's, 
particularly with the added charge based upon a criminal conviction for perjury. If the 
IRB found a three year suspension appropriate for such conduct, something much less 
would be appropriate for Green's conduct. 

Accordingly, based on the foregoing discussion, we believe that the proper penalty 
for Green's conduct is a six (6) month suspension from membership in Local 295 and the 
IBT. During this period of time, Green may not participate in the affairs of the Union; he 
may not hold union office; he may not contract with, seek or hold office or employment 
with Local 295, the IBT or any other IBT affiliate or it's sponsored employee benefit 
plan; he may not seek or accepting money or other compensation for any goods and 
services from Local 295, the IBT or any other IBT affiliate or IBT sponsored employee 
benefit plan other than receipt of vested benefits to which he may otherwise lawfully be 
entitled by reason of prior participation in an IBT sponsored benefit plan or plans. In 
addition, Green is prohibited from having any contributions made on his behalf to any 
IBT-affiliated benefit funds by Local 295 or any other IBT-affiliated entities. 

In closing, the panel would like to make it clear that it does not intend its 
recommended decision to have any effect at all on Green's employment under a Teamster 
collective bargaining agreement. This decision only affects Green's rights as a member of 
the Teamsters Union, it does not affect his right to work in a Teamster-represented 
bargaining unit. 

2 As of August 9, 2001, Bane's appeal to the United States District Court was still pending. 
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